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WESTERN AUSTRALIAN AMATEUR FOOTIBALL LEAGUE
PRESTDENTS REPORT 1994

To everyone involved in Amateur Football I would like to offer my
sincere congratulations for their efforts in producing another great
season. All of the clubs involved in the finals were able to provide
gome excellent football games and my congratulations go to the Clubs who
won grand finals and moved to a higher grade. Those clubs will realise
that they need to improve to maintain a higher level of participation &
commitment and this attitude can only improve the standard of Amateur
football overall.

West Coast created their own history by winning their first A grade graﬁd
final and congratulations to John Dimmer for a coaching job well done.

Club administration needs improvement in some areas and whilst most clubs
have excellent personnel there are still some who don't have enough
people to do the job properly. These poorly run clubs will eventually
die on the vine unless they are able to lift their administration level
or amalgamate with a club that is well run.

This years State football programme had an excellent build up for the
Australian Carnival and players & personnel were very keen to retain the
title of Australian Champions. Unfortunately the Victorian team were
extremely determined and swept everything before them to win their first
carnival at home, in over 30 years. _

Our personnel, support team and coaching staff are to be congratulated on
the effort and time they dedicated in the hope of a better result.
Congratulations to Jamie Langlands (Wanneroo C Grade) and Ian Putt
(Scarborough) on their selection in the All Australian Team.

Our colts programme had a successful year under coach John Nykyforak and
once again defeated the W.A. Teal Cup team. In 1995 John will move to
the senior State coaching position and his place as State colts coach
will be taken by former State captain Bill Armstrong. These two coaches
have a great deal to offer and I know that their enthusiasm and knowledge
will raise the standard of football up to another level.

The racism By-Law that was introduced by the W.A.A.F.L. this year has
been accepted by the Amateurs in Victoria and South Australia and has had
a steadying influence on an area of behaviour that could have been
detrimental to our competition.

One of the most important areas of our football code is sponsorship and
as most clubs realise this is the only way to raise finance to keep your
club viable. The league sponsors need to have a more solid backing from
clubs for the clubs to benefit financially.

This year the Ministry of Sport have allocated funds for 1995 but that
funding will cease for 1996. The Ministry will then allocate money to
the W.A.F.C. for football development etc, and we will have to negotiate
with the W.A.F.C. for a grant to offset our Administration costs. At
this time our negotiations with the W.A.F.C. for a grant have received a
favourable response.



For the very hardworking Management Committee it has been a good year and
my sincere thanks go to them. Most of all the Office staff in Neil, Avis
& Dianne deserve credit for an extremely efficient administration. This
year we changed offices from Subiaco Oval to Leederville Oval with a
minimum of fuss and are now in a better location than before.

Sincere thanks to our Umpires Advisor Bryan Smith and the Umpires
Association for a very good year. Next year Phil O'Reilly will be our
new Umpires Advisor and Phils enthusiasm will no doubt raise the standard
yet again.

To all the volunteers who work behind the scenes on tribunals,
reinstatements and investigations I thank you for your sincere efforts to
keep the Amateur competition operating on an even keel.

In Amateur football there are too many people to thank individually
because we are a volunteer orientated organisation, so for all of those
people I thank you and wish you every success for a great 1995.

DON BAKER
PRESIDENT



UMPIRES BOARD REPORT 1994

Members:

Bryan Smith - Umpires Advisor

Jim Turley - Assistant Umpires Advisor
Terry Kenny - Goal Umpires Advisor
Geoff Metcalf - Committee/Observer

Bruce Wainwright - Committee/Observer

Ross Howlett ~ Committee/Observer

John Davies — Committee

The 1994 season opened with our commitment to provide two umpires in as
many games as possible and importantly in the Colts grades.

For most of the season this was possible, however, unfortunately we were
unable to continue supplying Panel Umpires to "F" GRADE.

It is our belief that by supplying two umpires in most Colts games that
this had offered a much better controlled game and therefore more
enjoyable for both players and supporters.

During the season about 100 field & 30 boundary umpires received
appointments. Also 15 field umpires completed Level 2 A.F.L.
accreditation.

SPECIAL APPOINTMENTS
The Board was able to make the following special appointments during

seagson 1994 :-
1. State Amateur Team vs Combined Country

1.1 Seniors - Wayne Evans
1.2 Colts — Mark Thomsons
2. A.A.F.C. Carnival - Wayne Evans
3. "A" Grade Grand Final - Mike Mclean/Peter Lynch

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

We believe that our ongoing commitment must be to providing 2 umpires
wherever possible and also to increase the level of expertise in the
lower grades where Clubs supply their own nominated umpires.

We are putting in place several initiatives for season 1995 to help
achieve the above.

CONCLUSION

Tt is with regret that we have accepted Bryan Smith's resignation as
Umpires Advisor. Bryan, unfortunately due to business commitments is
unable to continue, and we take this opportunity to wish him well and
thank him for his efforts

Also Ross Graffin, our Umpires Fitness Coach, has decided to retire and
we would like to thank Ross for his efforts in getting the umpires to the
required level of fitness. Finally I would like to thank the members of
the Umpires Board for their hard work and support and also Reg Statham
and Matt Dillon for their help on behalf of the Umpires Association.

MAX HASSON
CHAIRMAN



UMPIRE ADVISER'S REFORT 1994

Coaching Panel
The coaching panel was as follows:-

Adviser
Assistant
Fitness Coach
Goal Umpires

Bryan Smith
Jim Turley

Ross Graffin
Terry Kenny

This report refers to field and boundary umpires only.

Numbers

About 100 field and 30 boundary umpires received appointments in the
year. The numbers of field umpires increased markedly, probably as a
result of the two umpire policy in all those grades covered by the
official panel. This policy seemed to receive wide word of mouth
coverage and this helped to recruit additional umpires.

We were fortunate to receive a few older, experienced umpires from other
competitions who swelled the ranks at A and B Grade level. Lower grades
were well served with umpires from Junior Council ranks who helped us to
achieve our aim of two umpires for most games.

Accreditation and Skills Development

Accreditation was again an important part of umpire development. Theory
classes were held throughout the year and each field umpire was assessed
by a number of observers in the field. This year, 13 field umpires
received Level 2 AFL Accreditation and 2 boundary umpires from last year
received their field accreditationm.

Finals

Again, it was a difficult decision to appoint umpires to senior finals
this year because of the increased depth of ability and eveness of
performance of the top 10 umpires. Choice was made a little easier by an
improved assessment and feedback system for umpires but this needs
building upon if objective decisions are to be made.

Recruitment

A successful newspaper advertising campaign at the beginning of the
season was responsible for the recruitment of a number of umpires. This
needs to be continued.

Additionally, ex-players are seeking to become umpires and this should be
encouraged.

Ideally, all Grades should have the opportunity of two umpires. To
achieve this recruitment and retention of current umpires should remain a

priority.

Support

I would like to thank Neil Judge and his team in the office for the
support they have given. Additionally, the work of Max Hasson and the
Appointments Board has helped tremendously in making 1994 a successful
year.

BRYAN SMITH



FUNCTIONS 1994

A very successful Presidents and Secretaries Dinner was held in March at
Gloucester Park. Much time was spent by the Management Committee meeting
Club Representatives and discussing how their Clubs were going. It was
also an opportune time for the League to introduce its Sponsors, who were
prepared to help the Clubs however possible, with the Clubs doing their
bit to receive the benefits.

Fairest and Best Medal Count D - K Grades

A successful evening was held at Wembley Lodge with John Longley as the
Guest Speaker. John gave an insight into the building of the H.M. Bark
Endeavour and how teamwork was so necessary, just as it was in individual

Clubs and the League as a body.
The President concluded the evening with the Presentation of the Fairest

and Best Medals.
Fairest and Best Medal Count A - C Grades

Master of Ceremonies Trevor Jenkins introduced all Medal Winners and with
the assistance of the President, Don Baker made it a memorable evening

for all the winners.

Throughout the evening Trevor added his usual wit and humour which always
seemed to be at the appropriate time to entertain the guests.

Our Guest Speaker was Peter Mulholland from the Western Reds who gave an
enlightening talk on the setting up of a new National Team and how they
would be achieving the results of the future. Sponsorships,
Scholarshipe, Recruitment and salary caps were some of the topics
mentioned.

All in attendance were appreciative of his comments and openness towards
all codes of football in this State.

The evening also bought together past and present Life Members and
several past Fairest and Best Winners

GRAEME JACQUES



1922
1924
1926
1930
1932
1938

1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929

1969

1984
1985

1951

1982
1983
1984

1958
1962
1965
1966
1970
1974
1978

1923
1925
1929
1931
1937
1961

1991

1981

1983
1984
1986

PRESIDENIS

ORR W.R. 1962 — 1967 MILLER S.M.
ISAACHSEN E. 1968 — 1970 GIBSON C.R.
PYM E.D. 1971 — 1983 JAMIESON C.dJ.
HEARN G. 1984 WOODWARD §S.D.
ROBSON J.L. 1985 — 1991 HOWARD T.R.
VERYARD C.J. 1992 BAKER D.

HONORARY SECRETARIES

HOOD P. 1930 - 1931 PRICE R.J.
METTAM A.J. 1932 FLANAGAN B.J.
FLANAGAN W. 1933 - 1934 CHAPMAN J.
HONNOR H.R. 1935 — 1936 MATTISKE C.R.
SELDEN R. 1937 - 1980 GROSVENOR H.B.
FENNELL R.E. 1981 GODDARD MRS B.J.
ROSE A.C. 1982 - WAINWRIGHT B.
REGISTRAR
NAYLOR T.K.
IREASURER
ASHLEY J.

LIVINGSTONE G.

ASSISTANT TREASURER
GROSVENOR MISS B.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

ASHLEY J. 1986 - JUDGE N.R. J.P.
PARLONGO G.
THIRLEY B.

A.N.F.C. AWARD OF MERII

GROSVENOR H.B. 1981 DALZIELL R.
VERYARD C.J. 1985 CAREY J.
NAYLOR T.K. 1989 DONALDSON N.
GILES B.J.

JAMIESON C.J.
TETLEY L.A.
FREEMAN E



VOLUNTEERS AWARD (PRESENTED BY W.A.F.C.)
IN RECOGNITION OF VALUABLE SERVICE OVER A NUMBER OF YEARS

1989 T. SCHORER 1991 D. BAKER
1990 T. NAYLOR 1993 G. LIVINGSTONE
R. TANNER
LIFE MEMBERS
1938 ROBSON J.L. 1972 DONALDSON N.
1939 MILLER 8. 1976 THOMPSON R.
1940 BENNETT V. SMITH W.
1947 GROSVENOR H.B. 1978 LIVINGSTONE G.
VERYARD C.J. EBORALL L.
1949 KENNEALLY J.F. INCE J.
1950 BREEN F. 1979 KILLEEN V.
1951 O'GRADY W. 1980 CAREY J.
MONCRIEFF A. 1981 GROSVENCR MISS B
1953 LEWIS H.R. 1982 ANDREWS A.E.W.
1954 NAYLOR T.K. 1983 BAKER D.R.
1955 GILES B.J. 1986 BROWNE N.E.
1956 HENKEL R FRAME D.
1958 JAMIESON C.J. WAINWRIGHT B.
1960 TETLEY L. 1989 DAVIES JOHN
1966 DOLAN J. 1992 HOWARD TREVOR
FREEMAN E.
1969 MATHEWS K.
DALZIELL R.
1970 DAVIES JIM

PREMIERS & SANDOVER SHIELD WINNERS

A GRADE

1922 NOT KNOWN NO COMPETITION 1942 — 1945
1923 COMMONWEALTH BANK 1946 NORTH FREMANTLE
1924 TEACHERS COLLEGE 1947 NORTH FREMANTLE
1925 TEACHERS COLLEGE 1948 UNIVERSITY

1926 TEACHERS COLLEGE 1949 NORTH FREMANTLE
1927 COMMONWEALTH BANK 1950 MIDLAND JUNCTION
1928 SANDOVERS 1951 MOSMAN PARK

1929 UNIVERSITY 1952 SOUTH PERTH

1830 POSTALS 1953 SOUTH PERTH

1931 POSTALS 1954 NORTH FREMANTLE
1932 POSTALS 1955 NORTH FREMANTLE
1933 UNIVERSITY 1956 EAST PERTH

1934 UNIVERSITY 1957 EAST PERTH

1935 SANDOVERS 1958 WEMBLEY

1936 SANDOVERS 1959 WEMBLEY

1937 SANDOVERS 1960 NORTH FREMANTLE
1938 WEMBLEY 1961 UNIVERSITY

1939 WEMBLEY 1962 UNIVERSITY

1940 WEMBLEY 1963 WEMBLEY

1941 NORTH FREMANTLE 1964 UNIVERSITY



1965 UNIVERSITY

1966 UNIVERSITY

1967 C.B.C.

1968 WEMBLEY

1969 UNIVERSITY

1970 UNIVERSITY

1971 WEMBLEY

1972 WEMBLEY

1973 WEMBLEY

1974 WEMBLEY

1975 UNIVERSITY

1976 WEMBLEY

1977 UNIVERSITY

1978 WEMBLEY

1979 MOUNT LAWLEY
1980 NOLLAMARA

A COLTS

1959 MIDLAND JUNCTION
1960 UNIVERSITY

1961 EAST PERTH

1962 T.T.C.

1963 CARLISLE

1964 T.T.C.

1965 UNIVERSITY

1966 UNIVERSITY

1967 WEMBLEY

1968 WEMBLEY

1969 UNIVERSITY

1970 UNIVERSITY

1971 UNIVERSITY

1972 CARLISLE

1973 CARLISLE

1974 UNIVERSITY

1975 UNIVERSITY

1976 UNIVERSITY

1977 UNIVERSITY

B GRADE

1939 NORTH FREMANTLE
1940 EAST FREMANTLE
1941 MAYLANDS

NO COMPETITION 1942 - 1945
1948 MIDLAND JUNCTION
1949 PALMYRA

1950 EAST PERTH

1951 CLAREMONT

1952 INGLEWOOD

1953 WEST PERTH

1954 O0SBORNE PARK
1955 UNIVERSITY

1956 MIDLAND JUNCTION

1957

1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

UNIVERSITY
OLD SCOTCH
MOUNT LAWLEY
WEMBLEY
MOUNT LAWLEY
MOUNT LAWLEY
MOUNT LAWLEY
MOUNT LAWLEY
NORTH BEACH
NORTH BEACH
MOUNT LAWLEY
MOUNT LAWLEY
NORTH BEACH
WEST COAST

PREMIERS AND C.J. VERIARD CUP WINNERS

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

CARLISLE
WEMBLEY
MOUNT LAWLEY
MOUNT LAWLEY
UNIVERSITY
WEMBLEY
MOUNT LAWLEY
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
TRINITY AQUINAS
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
WEMBLEY
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY

PREMIERS & C.J. JAMIESON CUP WINNERS

VICTORIA PARK

1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

MIDLAND JUNCTION
SOUTH FREMANTLE
VICTORIA PARK
C.B.C.

MAYLANDS
T.T.C.CLAREMONT
T.T.C.CLAREMONT
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
PALMYRA

WEMBLEY
COLLEGIANS
UNIVERSITY
s.Tlcl



1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

NORTH FREMANTLE
INNALOO

NORTH FREMANTLE
WEST COAST
INNALOO
MAYLANDS

NORTH FREMANTLE
COLL.OLD SCOTCH
WHITFORD

NORTH FREMANTLE
C.B.C.

PREMIERS & C.R. GIDSON IROPHY WINNERS

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

C.B.C.
SCARBOROUGH
WEST COAST

WEST COAST

WEST COAST
C.B.C.

COLL.OLD SCOTCH
COLL.OLD SCOTCH
COLL.OLD SCOTCH
COLL.OLD SCOTCH
SWAN ATHLETIC
SWAN ATHLETIC
UNIVERSITY

PREMIERS & GROSVENOR CUF WINNERS

1972 UNIVERSITY
1973 MOSMAN PARK
1974 NOLLAMARA

1975 MELVILLE

1976 MAYLANDS

1977 MAYLANDS

1978 WEMBLEY

1979 COLLEGIANS

1980 N.S.T.C.

1981 SCARBOROUGH
1982 BAYSWATER

1983 SCARBOROUGH

B COLTS

1968 UNIVERSITY

1969 BELMONT

1870 VICTORIA PARK
1971 M.H.W.P.

1972 w.A.I.T

1973 OSBORNE PARK
1974 NOLLAMARA

1975 NORTH BEACH
1976 NORTH BEACH
1977 BAYSWATER

1978 NORTH FREMANTLE
1979 COLLEGIANS

1980 NORTH FREMANTLE
1981 NORTH BEACH

C GRADE

1947 SWANBOURNE

1948 SWANBOURNE

1949 PALMYRA

1950 MAYLANDS

1951 COMMONWEALTH BANK
1952 S80UTH FREMANTLE
1953 VICTORIA PARK
1954 SOUTH FREMANTLE
1955 FREMANTLE

1956 PALMYRA
1957-1962 NO COMPETITION
1963 MOUNT LAWLEY
1964 UNIVERSITY
1965 CARLISLE

1966 UNIVERSITY
1967 BAYSWATER

1968 M.H.W.P.

1969 FLOREAT PARK
1970 COLLEGIANS

1971 SWANBOURNE

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

GRAYLANDS T.C.
GRAYLANDS T.C.
T.C. CLAREMONT
COMMONWEALTH BANK
TRINITY O.B.
MOUNT LAWLEY
COLLEGIANS
N.S.T.C.
UNIVERSITY

CITY BEACH
M.H.W.P.
CARLISLE

MOUNT LAWLEY
MOUNT LAWLEY
WHITFORD

SWAN ATHLETIC
COCKBURN LAKES
OSBORNE DISTRICTS
BASSENDEAN
WHITFORD



1992 MOUNT LAWLEY
1993 WEMBLEY
1994 COCKBURN LAKES

C COLTS

1977 EAST VICTORIA PARK
1978  COLLEGIANS

1979 EAST VICTORIA PARK
1980  INNALOO

1981 DIANELLA (DIV. 1)

MOUNT LAWLEY (DIV. 2)

1982 W.A.I.T.

1983 W.A.I.T. (DIV. 1)
BASSENDEAN (DIV.2)

1984 DIANELLA

1985 FORRESTFIELD

1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

MORLEY
UNIVERSITY
C.B.C.

WHITFORDS
UNIVERSITY
ROCKINGHAM
COWAN UNIVERSITY
OCEAN RIDGE
NORTH BEACH

PREMIERS & FLANAGAN CUP WINNERS

R GRADE

1964 CARLISLE

1965 COLLEGIANS

1966 OLD WESLEY

1967 T.T.C.

1968 BASSENDEAN

1969 NORTH FREMANTLE
1970 c.T.C.

1971 CARLISLE

1972 TRINITY O.B.

1973 COLLEGIANS

1974 T.C. MOUNT LAWLEY
1975 T.C. CHURCHLANDS
1976 T.C. CHURCHLANDS
1977 HAMERSLEY

1978 COMMONWEALTH BANK
1979 WEMBLEY

1980 PERTH

D COLTS

1979 OSBORNE PARK

1980 FORRESTFIELD

NO COMPETITION 1981 - 1983
1984 REDCLIFFE

1985 WEST COAST

1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

OSBORNE PARK
HELLENICS
DIANELLA
LYN.FERNDALE
SWAN ATHLETIC
NOLLAMARA
COCKBURN LAKES
ROCKINGHAM
WEMBLEY
W.A.C.A.E.
BULLCREEK
HAMERSLEY CARINE
REDCLIFFE

COWAN UNIVERSITY

REDCLIFFE

ROCKINGHAM
APPLECROSS
APPLECROSS
APPLECROSS



PREMIERS & GEORGE LIVINGSTORE CUE WINNERS

E GRADE

1967 BASSENDEAN 1983 UNIVERSITY

1968  NORTH FREMANTLE 1984 W.A.C.A.E.

1969 MOUNT LAWLEY 1985 COOLBINIA YOKINE
1970 INNALOO 1986 COCKBURN LAKES
1971 MARIST 0.B. 1987 MUNDARING

NO COMPETITION 1972 - 1973 1988 TRINITY AQUINAS
1974 MIDLAND 1989 BULLCREEK

1975 CITY BEACH 1990 HAMERSLEY CARINE
1976 R & I BANK 1991 UNIVERSITY

1977 T.C. CHURCHLANDS 1992 REDCLIFFE

1978 T.C. CHURCHLANDS 1993 BRENTWOQD

1979 FLOREAT MARIST 1994 COOLBELLUP

1980 BAYSWATER
1981 NORTH BEACH
1982 DIANELLA

SINGLE TEAM GRADE
1993 ST. NORBERTS

PREMIERS & ERIC FREEMAN CUP WINNERS

F GRADE

1969 INNALOO 1984 SCARBOROUGH
1970 CARLISLE 1985 COCKBURN LAKES
1971 SCARBOROUGH 1986 UNIVERSITY

NO COMPETITION 1972 - 1975 1987 TRINITY AQUINAS
1976 UNIVERSITY 1988 JOHN 23RD

1977 OSBORNE PARK 1989 WEST COAST
1978 NOLLAMARA 1990 WANNEROO

1979 INNALOO 1991 REDCLIFFE

1980 NORTH BEACH 1992 WEMBLEY

1981 FORRESTFIELD 1993 UNIVERSITY
1982 TRINITY AQUINAS 1994 UNIVERSITY

1983 CHURCHLANDS

PREMIERS AND M. O'GRADY MEMORIAL TROPHY WINNERS
G GRADE

1976 EAST PERTH 1986 INNALOO

1977 EAST PERTH 1987 NOLLAMARA

1978 MOUNT LAWLEY 1988 BAYSWATER

1979 MURESK 1989 WANNEROO

1980 FORRESTFIELD 1990 REDCLIFFE

1981 SCARBOROUGH 1991 WEMBLEY

1982 UNIVERSITY 1992 NORTH FREMANTLE
1983 APPLECROSS 1993 HAMERSLEY CARINE
1984 COCKBURN LAKES 1994 FORRESTFIELD

1985 WHITFORD



PREMIERS AND JACK ROBSON MEMORIAL IROPHY WINNERS

E GRADE

1977 T.C. CHURCHLANDS 1986 DIANELLA

1978 MURESK 1987 GIRRAWHEEN

1979 SWANBOURNE 1988 SWANBOURNE

1980 ST. NORBERTS 1989 WEMBLEY

1981 COOLBINIA YOKINE 1990 UNIVERSITY

1982 APPLECROSS 1991 OCEAN RIDGE

1983 MOUNT LAWLEY 1992 ROCKINGHAM

1984 SCARBOROUGH 1993 FORRESTFIELD

1985 INNALOO 1994 DIANELLA- MORLEY
PREMIERS AND H.R.LEWIS MEMORIAL IROPHY WINNERS

1 GRADE

1978 NATIONAL BANK 1988 UNIVERSITY

1979 FORRESTFIELD 1989 SWAN ATHLETIC

1980 LYNWOOD FERNDALE 1990 SWAN VIEW

1981 BULLCREEK 1991 NORTH BEACH

1982 NOLLAMARA 1992 COCKBURN LAKES

1983 A.I.C.A. 1993 MOUNT LAWLEY

1984 .GIRRAWHEEN 1994 COWAN UNIVERSITY

1985 BASSENDEAN
1986 EAST FREMANTLE

1987 NAVY

PREMIERS AND B.E. NAINWRIGHT TROPHY HINNERS
J GRADE
1979 T.C. MOUNT LAWLEY 1988 SCARBOROUGH
1980 SCARBOROUGH 1989 SWAN VIEW
1981 MOUNT LAWLEY 1990 ROCKINGHAM
1982 CITY OF PERTH 1991 COCKBURN LAKES
1983 A.N.2Z. 1992 WANNEROO
1984 HELLENIC 1993 HAMERSLEY CARINE
1985 WANNEROO 1994 WHITFORD

1986 NORTH FREMANTLE
1987 UNIVERSITY

PREMIERS AND IROPHY SPECIALIST TROPHY WINNERS

K GRADE

1980 OSBORNE PARK 1988 BAYSWATER

1981 MAYLANDS 1989 ROCRINGHAM

1982 M.H.W.P. 1990 COLLEGIANS OLD SCOTCH
1983 DIANELLA 1991 OCEAN RIDGE

1984 W.A.I.T. 1992 WEMBLEY

1985 NORTH FREMANTLE 1993 INNALOO

1986 INNALOO 1994 COCKBURN LAKES

1987 M.H.W.P.



PREMIERS AND TIROPHY SPECIALIST IROPHY WINNERS

L GRADE
1984 MORLEY 1989 JOHN 23RD
1985 SWANBOURNE NEDLANDS 1990 MUNDARING HILLS
1986 RIVERTON 1991 WEMBLEY
1987 COCKBURN LAKES 1992 BRENTWOOD
1988 CARLISLE

A GRADE FAIREST AND BEST WINNERS
1931 A. McPHERSON (HURLINGHAM) 1962 B. LAMBERT (COCKBURN)
1932 A. FISHER UNIVERSITY 1963 B. LAMBERT (NORTH FREMANTLE)
1933 R. ROE (UNIVERSITY) 1964 N. ROTHAM (WEMBLEY)
1934 R. ROE (UNIVERSITY) 1965 R. HARDING (VICTORIA PARK)
1935 A. REARDON (POSTALS) 1966 B. LAMBERT (NORTH FREMANTLE)
1936 S. MILLER (SANDOVERS) 1967 T. RIEUSETT (CARLISLE)
1937 D. RYAN (WATER SUPPLY) 1968 J. HURREN (CARLISLE)
1938 J. BOWE (WEMBLEY) 1969 R. DOOK (WEMBLEY)
1939 K. SWAIN (CLAREMONT) 1970 G. WATT (CARLISLE)
1940 R. HAGEN (INGLEWOOD 1971 A. BARNETT (UNIVERSITY)
1941 A. SHIELDS (R.A.A.F.) 1972 R. BECKER (MOSMAN PARK)
1942 - 1945 NO COMPETITION 1973 A. BOVELL (UNIVERSITY)
1946 D. LIND (MOUNT HAWTHORN) 1974 G. NEESHAM (C.B.C.) .
1947 W. ANDERSON (UNIVERSITY) 1975 J. RISELEY (CARLISLE)
1948 V. LEMON (MOUNT HAWTHORN) 1976 L. GLAMUZINA (MELVILLE)
1949 D. ELLIOTT (SOUTH PERTH) 1977 G. HAMBLEY (NORTH BEACH)
1950 A. PARENTICH (UNIVERSITY) 1978 G. HAMBLEY (NORTH BEACH)
1951 A. LOO (EAST PERTH) 1979 D. IRELAND (MOUNT LAWLEY)
1952 L. BEARD (MOSMAN PARK) 1980 D. TAYLOR (WEMBLEY)
1953 R. O'CONNOR (MAYLANDS) 1981 N. FONG (NOLLAMARA)
1954 J. HILTON (INGLEWOOD) 1982 N. FONG (NOLLAMARA)
1955 J. KENSHAW (MOSMAN PARK) 1983 N. FONG (NOLLAMARA)
1956 J. HILTON (INGLEWOOD) 1984 L. SPRYLAN (NORTH BEACH)
1957 R. THOMAS (MOSMAN PARK) 1985 J. BENGOUGH (SCARBOROUGH)
1958 R. THOMAS (MOSMAN PARK) 1986 G. DENNIS (NORTH BEACH)
1959 W. JAMES (NTH.FREMANTLE) 1987 D. PERRY (NORTH BEACH)
1960 A. HUGHES (SOUTH PERTH) 1988 B. CHUTE (OLD WESLEY)
1961 A. HUGHES (SOUTH PERTH) 1989 D. PERRY (NORTH BEACH)

A. NYNETTE (EAST PERTH)
1962 B. LAMBERT (COCKBURN)
1963 B. LAMBERT (NTH FREMANTLE)
1964 N. ROTHAM (WEMBLEY)
1965 R. HARDING (VICTORIA PARK).
1966 B. LAMBERT (NTH FREMANTLE)
1967 T. RIEUSETT (CARLISLE)
1968 J. HURREN (CARLISLE)
C.J, JAMIESON MEDAL (A GRADE FAIREST & BEST)

1990 B. CHUTE (WESLEY CURTIN) 1993 J. COOK (MOUNT LAWLEY)
1991 W. DAWSON (SCARBOROUGH) 1994 T. WILSON (NOLLAMARA)
1992 M. CARTIER (MOUNT LAWLEY)



B.J., GILES MEDAL

1981 M. SALMON (UNIVERSITY) 1988 R. BELL (MOUNT LAWLEY)
1982 G. WILKINSON (OLD SCOTCH) 1989 D. HIGGINS (NORTH BEACH)
1983 B. DUNN (MOUNT LAWLEY) 1990 G. BIFFIN (WEMBLEY)

1984 P. SANDERS (WEMBLEY) 1991 G. KEARNEY (MOUNT LAWLEY)

1985 L. BARONI (MOUNT LAWLEY) 1992 G. KEARNEY (MOUNT LAWLEY)
1986 N. CARROLL (MOUNT LAWLEY) 1993 G. PERRIE (NORTH BEACH)
1987 G. KEARNEY (MOUNT LAWLEY) 1994 A. HOST (WEST COAST)

AWARDED TO THE FAIREST AND BEST PLAYER IN THE 'A' GRADE GRAND
FINAL IT HONOURS BARNEY GILES O.A.M., J.P. WHO HAS GIVEN LONG
SERVICE TO THE W.A.A.F.L.
*A' RESERVE FAIREST & BEST
1972 N. PEATLING (COLLEGIANS) 1974 N. CASSIDY (C.B.C.)
1973 R. RICHMOND (C.B.C.) 1975 K. SLEIGHT (UNIVERSITY)
N. WATSON (CARLISLE)
A2 GRADE FAIREST & BEST

1976 B. KIELY (NORTH BEACH)

B GRADE FAIREST & BEST

1946 L. O'REILLY (MOSMAN PARK)
1947 R. McDONALD (EAST FREMANTLE)

1948 L. DVORAK (C.B.C.OLD BOYS) WESTERN

V. DAVIS (MOUNT LAWLEY) EASTERN
1949 S. HALES (CLAREMONT-NEDLANDS) WESTERN

A. GREGSON (MAYLANDS) EASTERN
1950 S. HALES (CLAREMONT-NEDLANDS) WESTERN

J. CANDLEV (MAYLANDS) ug2 "
1951 M. NANOVICH (OSBORNE PARK) ug1®

E. KILMURRAY (SOUTHERN DISTRICTS) "B2"
1952 E. BRUNTON (COMMONWEALTH BANK) "B1"

E. BOWYER (SWANBOURNE-COTTESLOE) "B2"
1953 R. O'KELY (OSBORNE PARK) ng1v

I. CAPORN (BAYSWATER) "B2"
1954 R. O'KELY (OSBORNE PARK) ng1®

K. ARMSTRONG (T.T.C.)

E. CHESTER (FREMANTLE) "g2"
1955 R. WEARNE (MIDLAND JUNCTION) np1"

J. MCLINDEN (FREMANTLE) "B2"
1956 R. O'KELY (OSBORNE PARK) “B1"

E. McINTOSH (PALMYRA) ug2"
1957 C. LITTERICK (WEST PERTH)
1958 M. SIMMS (MIDLAND) 'A' RESERVE
1959 I. SAGGERS (UNIVERSITY) 'A' RESERVE
1960 D. HOARE (OLD LOUISIANS) 'A' RESERVE

1961 R. WARD (EAST FREMANTLE/PALMYRA) ‘'A' RESERVE
1962 G. BEVAN (NEDLANDS/CLAREMONT)
1963 D. NICKEL (HILTON PARK)



1964

1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

1972
1973

1947
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

WRIGHT (MOUNT HAWTHORN)
BUTCHER (T.T.C.)

McKENZIE (HILTON PARK)
McKENZIE (HILTON PARK)
McKENZIE (HILTON PARK)

TIDY (WEMBLEY)

ALLNUTT (COLLEGIANS OLD SCOTCH)
FARMER (S.T.C.)

JEFFRIES (FLOREAT} 1986 M.
KIELY (NORTH BEACH) 1987 P.
DI CARLO (SCARBOROUGH) 1988 H.
HURRELL (MELVILLE) 1989 H.
DE LUCA (MARIST) 1990 A.
GROSSER (NTH.FTLE) 1991 M.
KIRK (FLOREAT) 1992 D.
PEARSON (NEDLANDS STC) 1993 N.
MASLIN (FLOREAT MARIST) 1994 .
WEBB (SWANBOURNE)
COLLIER (MORLEY)
CRONAN (C.B.C.)
BOMBARDERI (M.H.W.P.)
HERRINGTON (NTH FTLE)
MCGUIRE (INNALOO)

B_RESERVE FAIREST & BEST
MILLS (BAYSWATER) 1974 J.
DENYS (BAYSWATER) 1975 G.

MCNEE (W.A.I.T.)
HURST (C.B.C.)
HAYWARD (MAYLANDS)
HAYWARD (MAYLANDS)
ROTTIGNE (OSB.DIST.)
LEWIS (BAYSWATER)
NEWBY (BASSENDEAN)
ROGERS (C.B.C.)
CROLE (C.B.C.)

LIND (NORTH BEACH)
POPE (COLLEGIANS)

C GRADE FAIREST & BEST

ATKINSON (SWANBOURNE) 1983 H.
OLSEN (RIVERVALE) 1984  W.
TOWERS (SWAN DISTS) 1985 M.
GRIBBLE (NED/CLARE) 1986 J.
CHERRY (PERTH) 1987 K.
MCNAMARA (PERTH) 1988 G.
MCNAMARA (PERTH) 1989 J.
MOTTERAM (PERTH) 1990 K.
EXLEY (TEACHERS) 1991 K.
KIELY (NORTH BEACH) 1992 J.
PONTON (PERTH) 1993 T,
CLOHESSEY (MAYLANDS) 1994  A.

SMITH (T.C GRAYLANDS)
SEMAN (TRINITY)

PASCOE (C'WEALTH BANK)
ITALIANO (MORLEY)

WEBB (SWANBOURNE)

. MCNAMARA (T.C CLAREMONT)

FARMER (HAMERSLEY)

. CROLE (W.A.I.T.)

HAYWARD (CARLISLE)
BROWN (DIANELLA)
TWEEDIE (MELVILLE)
LAWRENCE (BASSENDEAN)
ANDREWS (COOL/YOKINE)
ANDREWS (COOL/YOKINE)
LAWRENCE (BASSENDEAN)
WILLIAMS (ROCKINGHAM)
GREENWOOD ( ROCKINGHAM)
DADALIARIS

FULLGRABE (OSB DISTS)
LEES (BULLCREEK LEEMING)



D GRADE FAIREST & BEST

1964 M. JANCEY (CARLISLE) 1980 G. WALSH (TEACHERS)
1965 D. CHERRY (PERTH) 1981 L. SPRLYAN (TC.MT.lAWLEY)
1966 B. KIELY (NORTH BEACH) 1982 D. SIMMONDS (TC.CLAREMONT)
1967 V. JONES (LEEDERVILLE) 1983 V. HUDSON (BRENTWOOD)
1968 K. AYTON (BASSENDEAN) 1984 K. SIMEON (LYN/FERNDALE)
1969 B. KIELY (NORTH BEACH) 1985 G. MUMME (W.A.C.A.E.)
1970 R. MITSON (NED/CLAREMONT) 1986 V. HUDSON (BRENTWOOD)
1971 W. SMITH (INNALOO) 1987 V. HUDSON (BRENTWOOD)
1972 D. ALLEN (MURESK) 1988 A. DELLASANTA (A.I.C.A.)
1973 M. TUSMAN (MACCABI) 1989 P. MCKIERNAN (W.A.C.A.E.)
G. BERGERSEN (ASHFIELD) 1990 S. ANASTOS (JOHN 23RD)

1974 M. DE LUCA (T.C.MT.LAWLEY) 1991 G. FITZGERALD (LYN/FERNDALE)
1975 G. PARLONGO(T.C.MT.LAWLEY) 1992 J. MORGAN (COWAN UNIVERSITY)
1976 M. PETKOVICH (OLD WESLEY) 1993 K. WEBSTER (LYN/FERNDALE)
1977 B. HUGHES (CITY BEACH) 1994 F. HAYNES (SWAN VIEW)

1978 D. NICHOLLS (PERTH)

1979 G. MADDAFORD (PERTH)

E GRADE FAIREST & BEST

1967 K. AYTON (BASSENDEAN) 1985 L. TANN (ST. NORBERTS)
1968 T. FARRELL (C'WLTH BANK) 1986 P. MATIER (BULLCREEK)
1969 W. HARRISON (C'WLTH BK) 1987 S. MULVEY (ST. NORBERTS)
1970 W. SMITH (INNALOO) 1988 §. MULVEY (ST. NORBERTS)
1971 G. MEYER (TRINITY O.B.) 1989 §. ANASTOS (JOHN 23RD)
1974 W. PAUSIN (R & I BANK) 1990 C. BERTILONE (BALCATTA)
1975 A. THOMPSON (CITY BEACH) 1991 G. O'DAY (WANNEROO)

1976 J. ABBOTT (CITY BEACH) 1992 G. DOWDING (REDCLIFFE)

1977 G. BUCKENARA (T.C.CHURCH) 1993 D. EVES (BRENTWOOD)
1978 S. MCNAMARA (T.C. CLAREM) 1994 G. FORD (COOLBELLUP)
1979 A. VAUGHAN (MURDOCH)

1980 D. NELSON (INNALOO)

1981 K. WITHERS (UNIVERSITY)

1982 M. EDWARDS (CHURCHLANDS)

1983 W. SIMMONDS (CLAREMONT CAE)

1984 K. MAISEY (APPLECROSS)

SINCGLE TEAM GRADE
1993 P. RAWLINGS (EAST FREMANTLE)



F GRADE FAIREST & BEST

1969 W. SMITH (INNALOO) 1987 R. MURPHY (JOHN 23RD)
1970 T.E. HANN (TRINITY O.B.) 1988 D. MOREY (SAWYERS VALL)
1971 D. OLIVER (SCARBOROUGH) 1989 K. BROWN (MT. LAWLEY)
1976 M. SHALLOW (MURDOCH) 1990 R. FEWINGS (COOLBELLUP)
1977 P. STEWART (WHITFORD) 1991 W. LANGLANDS (NOLLAMARA)
1978 S. DENYS (BAYSWATER) 1992 B. THOMPSON (BRENTWOOD)
1979 M. NENER (BRENTWOOD) 1993 D. MULLER (BASSENDEAN)
1980 J. ELLIS (GREENWOOD) 1994 M. PAGANIN (UNIVERSITY)

1981 P. HARRISON (GREENWOOD)
1982 K. MAY (KOONDOOLA)

1983 K. MAY (KOONDOOLA)

1984 P. SOMERS (GRAYLANDS)

1985 G. TRUSCOTT (COCKBURN LAKES)
1986 R. JACKAMARA (WHITFORD)

G GRADE FAIREST & BEST

1976 R. DANN (EAST PERTH) 1988 W. MASON (NAVY)
1977 R. DANN (EAST PERTH) 1989 V. DRAYTON (GIRRAWHEEN)
1978 S. LEE KONG (SCARBOROUGH) 1990 R. MAY (REDCLIFFE)

1979 - J. PATTINSON (GREENWOOD) 1991 B, MCKINNON (WES/CURTIN)
1980 D. JOY (UNIVERSITY) 1992 €. COX (OCEAN RIDGE)

1981 D. KEARSLEY (KOONDOOLA) 1993 T. TAYLOR (WARNBRO SWANS)
1982 D. NADEBAUM (UNIVERSITY) 1994 T. TAYLOR (WARNBRO SWANS)
1983 A. VAUGHAN (APPLECROSS)

1984 M. FORD (COCKBURN LAKES)

1985 G. BERGERSEN (MT.LAWLEY)

1986 M. OWENS (OCEAN RIDGE)

1987 T. MAJOR (COOLBELLUP)

nmmgm

1977 V. IOPOLLO (MT.LAWLEY) 1987 RYNIKER (REDCLIFFE)
1978 P. O'DEA (MARIST) 1988 M. HODDER (BASSENDEAN)

1979 R. PILEGGI (SWAN VALLEY) 1989 A. FIELDER (RIVERTON)

1980 N. OXENHAM (KOONDOOLA) 1990 P. WHITE-PARSONS (C.B.C)
1981 M. OWENS (EDGEWATER) 1991 ©P. WHITE-PARSONS (C.B.C)
1982 P. JUHREN (ROBBS JETTY) 1992 P. RAWLINGS (EAST FTLE)
1983 G. BERGERSEN (MT.LAWLEY) 1993 D. CONNELL (SCARBOROUGH)
1984 H. REES (A.N.Z.BANK) 1994 W. NICKISSON (HIGH WYCOMBE)

1985 S. GREGORY (CITY OF PERTH)
1986 G. O'DAY (WANNEROO)

Immnm

1978 M. NENER (BRENTWOOD) 1988 MCDONALD (NORTH FTLE)
1979 N. YOVICH (FORRESTFIELD) 1989 A. MILLER (R.A.A.F.)

1980 M. OWENS (EDGEWATER) 1990 J. REES (MURDOCH UNI)

1981 P. FREUND (BULLCREEK) 1991 D. JARVIS-SPINKS (NTH.BCH)
1982 E. DERVITER (SWAN VIEW) 1992 8. SPENCER (HIGH WYCOMBE)
1983 K. NAIRN (MURDOCH UNI) 1993 M. NISH (LYN/FERNDALE)
1984 G. YOUNG (BASSENDEAN) 1994 S. DONOVAN (OCEAN RIDGE)

1985 P. BEDFORD (EAST FTLE.)
1986 T. SATOUR (MURDOCH)
1987 W. MASON (NAVY)



1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976

J GRADE FAIREST & BEST

KENSITT (KOONDOOLA) 1988 T. WOODWARD (HELLENICS)
BERESI (ROBBS JETTY) 1989 T. FETHERSTON-HAUGH
KELLY (ROBBS JETTY) (MURDOCH UNT)
TAYLOR (CITY OF PERTH) 1990 T. RIGALI (COOL/YOKINE)
MORRIS (GIRRAWHEEN) 1991 K. ANDREWS (COOL/YOKINE)
BEDFORD (EAST FTLE.) 1992 D. PEGRUM (COOL/YOKINE)
. TURVEY (MORLEY) 1993 N. RAMSAY (BRENTWOOD)
MURPHY (REDCLIFFE) 1994 K. SYMONS (WEMBLEY)

MULLIGAN (TRIN/AQUINAS)

K GRADE FAIREST & BEST

BARBER (MELVILLE) 1988 D. PEGRUM (COOL/YOKINE)
MCCAFFREY (NORTH FTLE.) 1989 T. JACKSON (ROCKINGHAM)

. CARROLL (W.A.I.T.) 1990 S. WATSON(COLL.O.SCOTCH)
GLASS (DIANELLA) 1991 G. O'ROURKE (APPLECROSS)
NANNUP (COOLBELLUP) 1992 G. MCCULLOCH (MT.LAWLEY)
SHERIDAN (CARLISLE) 1993 A. TAYLOR (BRENTWOOD)
HODDER (BASSENDEAN) 1994 T, JACKSON (FORRESTDALE)

ANDREWS (COOL/YOKINE)

L GRADE FAIREST & BEST

SCHAAFSMA (COOL/YOKINE) 1990 C. COX (OCEAN RIDGE) .
WILLIAMSON (SWAN/NEDS) 1991 M. BOYD (SAWYERS VALLEY)

. ROACH (RIVERTON) 1992 M. BATTEL (BRENTWOOD)

GODFREY (ROCKINGHAM)
CLAXON (SAWYERS VALLEY)

. PUTLAND (BRENTWOOD)

A COLTS FAIREST & BEST

SMITH (BAYSWATER) 1977 J. BIRMAN (UNIVERSITY)
KING (T.T.C.) 1978 I. McCAREY (OLD WESLEY)
SLATER (T.T.C.) 1979 K. KOSOVICH (WEMBLEY)
STANNAGE (T.T.C) 1980 K. SMITH (NOLLAMARA)
JOHN (WEMBLEY) 1981 I. RAKICH (UNIVERSITY)
NORTHEND (VICTORIA PARK) 1982 A. BOCKMAN (OLD WESLEY
PEARSON (M.H.W.P.) 1983 C. MURPHY (NOLLAMARA)

GRIFFITHS (SWANBOURNE) 1984 S. PADDON (WEMBLEY)
BRIDGE (COLL.OLD SCOTCH) 1985 M. BREWER (COLL.OLD SCH)

McPHEE (UNIVERSITY) 1986 B. CALVIN (TRINITY AQUN)
FEATHERBY (WEMBLEY) 1987 M. SPADANUDA (NTH FREM)
AITKEN (UNIVERSITY) 1988 A. HAYES (UNIVERSITY)

HERD (WEMBLEY) 1989 M. CAWLEY (UNIVERSITY)

EERD (WEMBLEY) 1990 M. SIMPSON (UNIVERSITY)
FEAKES (CARLISLE) 1991 S. HAM (WEMBLEY)

FAULKNER (CARLISLE) 1992 P. PHILLIPS (UNIVERSITY)
BUCKNALL (WEMBLEY) 1993 D. O'NEILL (TRINITY AQUINAS)

RIGG (S8.T.C.) 1994 D. O'NEILL (TRINITY AQUINAS)



B COLIS FAIREST & BEST

1968 R. THOMAS (NTH. INNALOO) 1987 P. CARLSEN (MAYLANDS)
1969 S. TAMPALINI (W.A.I.T.) 1988 G. MASTERS (INNALOO)

1970 G. ELLISS (BAYSWATER) 1989 R. NICHOLAIDIS (DIANELLA)
1971 G. ELLISS (BAYSWATER) 1990 €. MILENTIS (SWAN ATHLETIC)
1972 R. LIESHMAN (W.A.I.T.) 1991 G. PEZZIMENTI (OSB.DISTS.)
1973 G. MILLER (OSBORNE PARK 1992 D. KERNAHAN (C.B.C.)

1974 B. FITZGERALD (SCARBOROUGH) 1993 R. IMBROGIO (BASSENDEAN)

1975 P. GLYNN (NTH.FREMANTLE) 1994 M. YUKICH (SWAN ATHLETIC)
1976 R. WOODHOUSE (NTH.FREMANTLE )
1977 G. CLUNE (MARIST)

1978 C. CICERELLO (BAYSWATER)
1979 W. PASCOE (COLLEGIANS)

1980 G. MUMME (CHURCHLANDS)

1981 M. GILL (NTH.FREMANTLE)

1982 P. ASPHAR (SCARBOROUGH)

1983 M. GILL (NTH.FREMANTLE)

1984 C. BROWN (CARLISLE)

1985 S. SHEARING (CARLISLE)

1986 S, ASHBY (DIANELIA)

€ COLTS FAIREST & BEST
1973 G. NEESHAM (TC GRAYLANDS) 1987 T.KLUWEN (MORLEY)

1977 T. LANCASTER {(MORLEY) 1988 L. BOWIE (BASSENDEAN)
1978 T. LANCASTER (MORLEY) 1989 G. DAMIANI (WHITFORD)
1979 M. CINKURS (SCARBOROUGH) 1990 T. SIERACKI (ROCKINGHAM)
1981 N. LITTLE (M.H.W.P.) 1991 S. BALLEM (WHITFORD)
1982 E. JOKOVICH (W.A.I.T.) 1992 F. HAYNES (SWAN VIEW)
1983 K. STEWART (COOL/YOKINE) 1993 K. PALMER (WANNEROO)

1984 B. SMITH (NORTHBRIDGE AICA) 1994 A. THOMAS (WARNBRO SWANS)
1985 R. CHADWICK (UNIVERSITY)
1986 B. MENTZ (LYN/FERNDALE)

CHAMPION CLUB AWARD

64 — HIGH WYCOMBE; 56 - FORRESTFIELD; 52 - LYNWOOD-FERNDALE;
50 — COWAN UNIVERSITY; 48 — BRENTWOOD; 47 — OCEAN RIDGE;
42 — COOLBELLUP; 41 - SWAN ATHLETIC; 36 — WEST COAST;

34 — BULLCREEK, WEMBLEY;

32 — BASSENDEAN, BAYSWATER, COCKBURN LAKES, COOLBINIA YOKINE,
MELVILLE, WHITFORD;

29 — SCARBOROUGH; 28 - C.B.C., NORTH BEACH

26 — NORTH FREMANTLE, WARNBRO SWANS, WESLEY CURTIN;

24 - HAMERSLEY CARINE, WANNEROO; 23 — UNIVERSITY;

20 — BALCATTA, NOLLAMARA, OSBORNE DISTRICTS;

18 — CARLISLE; 16 — REDCLIFFE, SWAN VIEW;

14 - DIANELLA MORLEY, MOUNT LAWLEY;
COLLEGIANS OLD SCOTCH, TRINITY AQUINAS; -11 - INNALOO

o
|



CHAMPION SINGLE IEAM CLUB

24 - FORRESTDALE (On count back); OLD GUILDFORDIANS
22 - EAST FREMANTLE, WEST PERTH HELLENIC;
21 - BANKWEST 18 — ST. NORBERTS; 16 - MUNDARING HILLS

TOM HAYLOR IROPHY
CHAMPION COLTS IEAM

33 — UNIVERSITY No. 1; 32 — NORTH BEACH No. 1;

26 — COWAN UNIVERSITY;

24 - SWAN ATHLETIC, NORTH BEACH No. 2, ST. NORBERTS;
23 - SCARBOROUGH, UNIVERSITY No. 2, OCEAN RIDGE;

22 - C-B.C., WHITFORD;

20 — HAMERSLEY CARINE, LYNWOOD FERNDALE;
16 — NORTH FREMANTLE, WANNEROO;

12 - WEST COAST, WESLEY CURTIN;

10 - COLLEGIANS OLD SCOTCH, NOLLAMARA;

8 - BULLCREEK; 6 — WEMBLEY, TRINITY AQUINAS, WARNBRO SWANS;
4 - DIANELLA MORLEY;
-1 INNALOO; —2 UNIVERSITY No.3; -4 MOUNT LAWLEY

-8 BASSENDEAN;

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIP TROPHIES
TWO SENIOR IEAMS

1972 CARLISLE A GRADE A RESERVE A COLTS
1973 WEMBLEY A GRADE B GRADE A COLTS
1974 WEMBLEY A GRADE A RESERVE A COLTS
1975 UNIVERSITY A GRADE B GRADE A COLTS
1976 UNIVERSITY A GRADE B GRADE A COLTS
1977 UNIVERSITY A GRADE B GRADE A COLTS
1978 WEMBLEY A GRADE B GRADE A COLTS
1979 COLLEGIANS B GRADE G GRADE B COLTS
1980 INNALOO E GRADE G GRADE C COLTS
1981 NORTH BEACH B GRADE E GRADE B COLTS
1982 DIANELLA E GRADE H GRADE C COLTS
1983 MOUNT LAWLEY A GRADE C GRADE A COLTS
1984 MOUNT LAWLEY A GRADE C GRADE

1985 MOUNT LAWLEY A GRADE C GRADE

1986 WEST COAST
SWAN ATHLETIC

1987 MOUNT LAWLEY

1988 COCKBURN LAKES

1989 BULLCREEK

1990 ROCKINGHAM

1991 ROCKINGHAM

1992 REDCLIFFE

1993 FORRESTFIELD

1994 HIGH WYCOMBE



W.A.A.F.L, (CHAMPTON SINGLE IEAM)

1984 EAST FREMANTLE J GRADE 1990 MURDOCH UNIVERSITY

1985 COCKBURN LAKES F GRADE 1991 NATIONAL BANK, ST.NORBERTS,
1986 COCKBURN LAKES OLD GUILDFORDIANS.

1987 NAVY 1992 EAST FREMANTLE

1988 SWANBOURNE 1993 R & T BANK

1989 R.A.A.F. 1994 FORRESTDALE

TOM NAYLOR TROPHY (CHAMPION COLT IEAM)
1984 MOUNT LAWLEY A COLTS; WEST COAST B COLTS
1985 UNIVERSITY Nol WEST COAST Nol
1986 UNIVERSITY
1987 UNIVERSITY
1988 TRINITY AQUINAS
1989 WHITFORD
1990 UNIVERSITY Nol
1991 NORTH BEACH
1992 COWAN UNIVERSITY
1993 UNIVERSITY/SWAN ATHLETIC
1994 UNIVERSITY No. 1

UNDEFEATED IEAMS

1925 TEACHERS COLLEGE 1980 NORTH FREMANTLE "B" COLTS
1933 POSTAL INSTITUTE FORRESTFIELD "D" COLTS
1934 UNIVERSITY 1982 DIANELLA "E"

1939 NORTH FREMANTLE "B" 1983 CARLISLE "C"

1940 EAST FREMANTLE “B" 1985 MOUNT LAWLEY “C*"

1947 SOUTH PERTH "B" SWAN ATHLETIC "D*

1949 PALMYRA "B" BASSENDEAN "I"

1960 NORTH FREMANTLE "A" 1986 COCKBURN LAKES "E"

1961 UNIVERSITY "A" 1988 TRINITY AQUINAS "A" COLTS
1964 CARLISLE "D" 1990 UNIVERSITY "A" COLTS

1972 CARLISLE "A" COLTS HAMERSLEY CARINE "E"

1973 MOSMAN PARK "B" 1992 WEMBLEY "K"

1974 UNIVERSITY “A"COLTS 1993 FORRESTFIELD "H"

1975 WEMBLEY "A" RESERVE 1994 FORRESTFIELD "G"

SWAN VALLEY (SUNDAY)
1979 COLLEGIANS "B" COLTS



PREMIERSHIP RECORDS

55 UNIVERSITY - HOLD THE RECORD FOR THE MOST PREMIERSHIPS
IN THE W.A.A.F.L. SINCE 1929

31 WEMBLEY - SINCE BEING ADMITTED IN 1938

22 MOUNT LAWLEY — SINCE BEING ADMITTED IN 1963

19 NORTH FREMANTLE

12 SCARBOROUGH

11 CARLISLE

10 INNALOO, NORTH BEACH

COCKBURN LAKES
FORRESTFIELD, COLLEGIANS, WEST COAST.

MAYLANDS, NOLLAMARA,

OLD SCOTCH,

ROCKINGHAM, BASSENDEAN.

W.A.I.T.,

HELLENIC, OCEAN RIDGE,

1 MELVILLE, NATIONAL BANK, OLD WESLEY, SWAN VIEW, R & I BANK,

SWANBOURNE .

SWAN ATHLETIC, WHITFORD
CHURCHLANDS, APPLECROSS, HAMERSLEY CARINE, M.H.W.P.,

TRINITY AQUINAS, A.I.C.A., WANNEROO

COWAN UNIVERSITY, BULLCREEK
JOHN 23rd, COOLBINIA YOKINE, MORLEY, MUNDARING HILLS,
W.A.C.A.E., BRENTWOOD, ST. NORBERTS, TRINITY O.B.,
LYNWOOD FERNDALE.

9
8
7
6 BAYSWATER, DIANELLIA, C.B.C., REDCLIFFE, COLLEGIANS
5
4
3
2

A.N.%., RIVERTON, OSBORNE DISTRICTS, DIANELLA MORLEY,
EAST FREMANTLE, COOLBELLUP.

A GRADE

B GRADE

C GRADE

D GRADE

E GRADE

E GRADE

FAIREST & BEST WINNERS : 1294 SEASON

TROY WILSON
BEVAN WARNER
BRUCE BENNETT

STUART CROLE
SEAN KING .
CHRIS HOLLIDAY
BRAD GARDINER

ANTON LEES
BRADLEY THOMPSON
PAUL CARLSEN
NICK D'ANGELO

FRED HAYNES
LANCE LENNON
PHILIP BROOKS

GEORGE FORD
DAVID MULLER
PAUL MULVEY

MARK PAGANIN
CHRIS STONE
JOHN HUTCHESON

NOLLAMARA
WEST COAST
SCARBOROUGH

c.B.C.

HAMERSLEY CARINE
WESLEY CURTIN
C.B.C.

BULLCREEK LEEMING
BRENTWOOD
BAYSWATER
BRENTWOOD

SWAN VIEW
NORTH BEACH
MELVILLE

COOLBELLUP
BASSENDEAN
ST NORBERTS

UNIVERSITY
OCEAN RIDGE
MUNDARING

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES



H GRADE

1 GRADE

o GRADE

K GRADE

A COLTS

B COLTS

C COLTS

1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968

1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975

TODD TAYLOR
CHRIS PUGH
DAVID KING

WADE NICKISSON
PAUL ASPHAR
PETER BACICH
CHRIS MASON

SCOTT DONOVAN
MURRAY NISH
BRUCE MACKINNON

KEVIN SYMONS
GLENN ANDREWS
GRAHAM CRISPIN

TROY JACKSON
RAYMOND MARSH
DAVID WILLISON

DANIEL O'NEILL
GRANT PARK

BRADLEY JOLLEY
NATHAN DUCASSE

MICHAEL YUKICH

‘KEVIN BREEN
RICCARDO IMBROGIO

DAVID COOPER

ASHLEY THOMAS
KART, PALMER
CAMPBELL ORR

WARNBRO' SWANS
NORTH BEACH

BULLCREEK LEEMING

HIGH WYCOMBE
SCARBOROUGH

OLD GUILDFORDIANS

HIGH WYCOMBE
OCEAN RIDGE
LYNWOOD FERNDALE
WESLEY CURTIN

WEMBLEY

‘WHITFORD

WHITFORD

FORRESTDALE
HIGH WYCOMBE
NOLLAMARA

TRINITY AQUINAS
UNIVERSITY
SCARBOROUGH
SCARBOROUGH

SWAN ATHLETIC
INNALOO
BASSENDEAN

COWAN UNIVERSITY

WARNBRO SWANS
WANNEROO
WANNERQO

A GRADE GOALSCORERS

B. FEATHERBY
. FEATHERBY

H. BELL

B GIANOTTI

B. PACKARD

G. POLE

A. LECKIE

B. FEATHERBY

B. FEATHERBY

B. ROSE

A. WALKER

M. DOIG

B. McCAFFREY

A. BARNETT

A. BARNETT

R. WHEATLEY

R. WILSON

J. MILLER

M. SALMON

WEMBLEY
WEMBLEY

NORTH FREMANTLE
UNIVERSITY
MOSMAN PARK
EAST PERTH
MAYLANDS
WEMBLEY
WEMBLEY
MAYLANDS
UNIVERSITY
WEMBLEY
MELVILLE
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
NORTH FREMANTLE
UNIVERSITY
C.B.C.
UNIVERSITY

23
13

26
24
17
17

20
18
15

20
18
17

14
13
12

15
14
11
11

20
16
14
14

14
13
12

113

69
77

50
104

47
54
100
100
100
47
101
103

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES

VOTES



1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

1991
1992
1993
1994

BANCROFT
ALDRIDGE

BOTSIS
DONOVAN
ARNOTT
POWER
O'NEIL
PRIDE

NORTHCOTT
NORTHCOTT

McFAULL
LOWE
LOWE
PRIDE
BISTRUP
TAYLOR
LOWE

. TAYLOR

CULLEN

MITCHELL

LEACH
BURNS
SOMMES
SMITH
SMITH
HAYES
BRANSON
AYTON
CAIN
NELSON
SMITH
HERSEY
AYTON
ROWE
SIMION

. BLAKE

VERYARD
MOORE
FATHERS
FATHERS
STARK
HUGHES
MULHALL
BOTSIS
HALL

. McFAULL

HOWARD
OLCZYK
YUKICH
BOZICH

BRINDLEY

REED
HADLAND

CARLISLE
MOUNT LAWLEY
WEMBLEY
NOLLAMARA
OLD WESLEY
OLD WESLEY
NORTH BEACH
OLD WESLEY
NOLLAMARA
NOLLAMARA
SCARBOROUGH
MOUNT LAWLEY
MOUNT LAWLEY
OLD WESLEY
NORTH BEACH
WEST COAST
MOUNT LAWLEY
WEST COAST
NOLLAMARA

BAYSWATER

T.T.C. CLAREMONT
HILTON PARK
COLLEGIANS OLD SCOTCH
MOUNT LAWLEY
MOUNT LAWLEY
MOSMAN PARK
NOLLAMARA
BASSENDEAN
FLOREAT

OLD WESLEY
MAYLANDS
NOLLAMARA
BAYSWATER
BAYSWATER
MAYLANDS

NORTH FREMANTLE
FLOREAT MARIST
TRINITY AQUINAS
MORLEY

MORLEY

FLOREAT MARIST
BAYSWATER

WEST COAST

MOUNT LAWLEY
COLLEGIANS OLD SCOTCH
INNALOO

C.B.C.

NORTH FREMANTLE )
SWAN ATHLETIC )
SWAN ATHLETIC
C.B.C.

c.B.C.

BASSENDEAN

69
98
95
77

60
62
85
78
112
139

64
50
57
99
66
97
79



Having reached the pinnacle of success in 1991 our coaching and support
staff were eager to repeat the dose in Melbourne this year. We believe
our preparation was better than ever, indeed, some players began training
in late January. The appointment of Andy Shearman as fitness adviser
ensured the squad was physically strong.

In the weeks immediately prior to the Carnival fate dealt a cruel blow
when injury eliminated two or three key personnel.

The story of the carnival is simply we were outclassed. We accounted for
a much improved Tasmania in a hard slogging affair but it became
immediately apparent that the standard of football being played by South
Australia and Victoria was very high indeed. It also became obvious that
the weekly competition played in the eastern states was of a quality
which drilled players in disciplined, team-oriented football.

Our representatives tried hard against South Australia but a lack of
discipline and pace cost us dearly. An obvious shortcoming in our game
was a lack of adequate disposal skills — we constantly turned the ball
over. It must be said that some players clearly found the pressure and
pace too great but hopefully will become better footballers as a result
of the experience.

The Victorians were an extremely experienced, well drilled and polished
unit. Many of their players had actually played A.F.L. Football in 1994,
Their skill level was extremely high and our players did very well indeed
in the early part of the game to contain them. Unfortunately as often
occurs when we tired and relaxed the pressure they hurt us on the
scoreboard.

Very fine performances were given by Ian Putt (Scarborough) and John
Langlands (Wanneroo) both of whom were chosen in the All-Australian
side. Grant Ryan (Wembley) and Dane Chandler (North Beach) were others
who stood up well to the standard. Solid contributors were Adam Clark
(Wembley), Gavin Perry (North Beach), Chris Davies (Nollamara) and Rex
Carlshausen (Wesley Curtin}.

I record my special thanks to Barrie Pearson, Ray Snell and Steven Smeath
as selectors and Milton Sanders, Marty Burgess, Greg Maskiell and Bob
Tanner our support staff. An extra vote of appreciation goes to Phil
Hayes and Andy Shearman who were untiring as Coaching Support Staff.

PAUL RAFTER.



AUSTRALIAN AMATEUR FOOTBALL CARNIVAL : MELBOURNE
JUNE 12TH - 18TH _
1 BLACKBURN, John Scarborough
2 CARLSHAUSEN, Rex Wesley Curtin
3 CHANDLER, Dane North Beach
4 CHIPPERFIELD, Jarrod West Coast
5 CLARK, Adam Wembley
6 CONNELLY, Jamie North Fremantle
7 CULLEN, Matt. Nollamara
8 DAVIES, Chris Nollamara
9 FERGUSON, James Wembley
10 FULLGRABE, Tony Scarborough
11 KING, Sean Hamersley Carine
12 LANGLANDS, John Wanneroo
13 MCCALLUM, Glen Nollamara
14 MCPHEE, Simon Wembley
15 NEWMAN, Geoff Collegians 0ld Scotch
16 O'DONNELL, Glenn (Capt) Wembley
17 PELL, Jeremy University
18 PERRY; Gavin North Beach
19 PUTT, Ian Scarborough
20 RIGOLL, Kim (V.Capt) West Coast
21 SADOWSKI, Steve North Beach
22 SCHOFIELD, Jeff Nollamara
.23 STONE, Nick University
24 WILSON, Dean Nollamara
25 RYAN, Grant Wembley
COACH : P. RAFTER SELECTORS : B. PEARSON
MANAGER : M. SANDERS S. SMEATH
ASST., MANAGER: M. BURGESS R. SNELL
PHYSIO : G. MASKIELL TRAINERS ¢ B. TANNER
RESULTS : JUNE l2th
VICTORIA 17.25 VS SOUTH AUSTRALIA 10.11
WESTERN AUSTRALIA 8.18 VS TASMANIA 8.7
RESULTS : JUNE 15th
VICTORIA 29.16 VS TASMANIA 6.3
SOUTH AUSTRALIA 15.16 VS WESTERN AUSTRALIA 7.17
RESULTS : JUNE l18th
VICTORIA 18.21 VS WESTERN AUSTRALIA 7.10
SOUTHE AUSTRALIA 24.21 VS TASMANIA 6.11

cto
ROS

ria)
TENOR

CARNIVAL FAIREST & BEST: Ian MCMULLIN (Vi

IEILEY TROPHY WINNERS : BEST W.A. PLAYER

AGAINST TASMANIA : Ian PUTT
SOUTH AUSTRALIA : Rex CARLSHAUSEN
VICTORIA H Glen O'DONNELL

ALL AUSTRALIAN PLAYERS:
Ian PUTT, John LANGLANDS



W.A.A.F.L. COLIS REPORI

The 1994 season has been a very interesting one for the colts
competition. We monitored closely the effect of increasing the age limit
by one year. On reflection, it would appear to have been a good decision
as the standard of the colts was very good. This was borne out by the
convincing win over the Commonwealth Bank Squad or Teal Cup as it was .
originally called. We can now expect that the equivalent game next year
will be a curtain raiser to an AFL game. It has been the policy of the
Management Committee to give the colts as much exposure as possible.
These games can only enhance Amateur football. '

The state colts team played and won two games for the year.

The other game was against a combined country squad and played at Gil
Fraser Oval. John Nykyforak again coached the team and once again did an
exceptional job with the boys. The WAAFL is very thankful for John and
his coterie for the work they have done with the colts.

While the competition improved in quality there is still a problem with
numbers in some districts. Further work will have to be done to
encourage young players to play football, particularly in the C Grade
colts competition. As football is played in most schools now, there is a
compelling argument to suggest that if the clubs work hard to attract
young players the numbers will improve.



W.A.A.F.L. COLTS

1. PERKIN, Chris

2. LALICH, Judd

3. EDMONDSON, Justin
4, SHORT, Digby

5. CAHILL, Erin

6. GOSTLAW, Mark

7. LANGLANDS, Nathan
8. BRYANT, Dale

9. THOMAS, Murray

10. MORRIS, Dean
11. WOODHEAD, Mark
12. LYNCHE, Simon
13. LOVELAND, Damian

COACH: J. NYKYFORAK
MANAGER : B. RICHARDS
RUNNER: W. CHAPMAN
ASST,TEAM MGR.

B. JACOBS

W.A. AMATEUR FOOTBALL LEAGUE
COMMONWEALTH BANK COLTS

GOALS: STEPIEN (3)
ROBINSON (1)

BEST:
THOMAS, EDMONDSON.

W.A.A.F.L. 19'S COMBINED COLTS

15.8

GIL FRASER OVAL @

PERKIN (1)
CAHILL

STATE SQUAD

14. PEIRCE, Garan
15. MERRYLEES, Nick
16. LANAGAN, Warwick
17. MCCARTHY, Todd
18. HARRIES, Mick
19. ROBINSON, Dan
20. CRANWELL, Damien
21. SCALI, Robert
22. BEROS, Jeff

23. VAN BEEK, Ross
24. CAMPBELL, Robert
25. STEPIEN, Brad

9.7
3.10

BRYANT (1)

CAMPBELL, MERRYLEES, LALICH, SCALI, PERKIN, BEROS, LANGLANDS

V8 W.A.COUNTR& FOOTBALL LGE COLTS

10.9

28TH MAY 1994

MERRYLEES (1)
(1) LANGLANDS (1)
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w:A.A.F.L. Premiership Table 24/08/94
Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against % age _ESEEEEJ
Grade : A
SCARBOROUGH AFC 18 15 3 0 1929 1112 173.47
WEMBLEY AFC 18 14 4 0 2038 1423 143.22
WEST COAST AFC 18 12 6 0 1809 1418 127.57
UNIVERSITY AFC i8 11 7 0 1597 1454 109.83
NOLLAMARA AFC 18 10 8 0 1743 1646 105.89
NORTH BEBACH AFC is 9 9 0 1569 1472 106.59
MT LAWLEY AFC 18 7 11 g 1410 1535 91.86
NORTH FREMANTLE AFC is 5 13 0 1207 1908 63.26
TRINITY AQUINAS AFC 18 4 14 o 1347 1948 69.15
COLL/OLD SCOTCH AFC 18 3 15 0 1292 2025 63.80
FAIREST & BEST TROY WILSON NOLLAMARA
ELIMINATION FINAL
UNIVERSITY 23.19 vs NOLLAMARA 7.2 FREMANTLE OVAL
QUALIFYING FINAL
WEMBLEY 13.10 vs WEST COAST 17.12 LEEDERVILLE OVAL
ist SEMI FINATL
WEMBLEY 17.17 vs UNIVERSITY 8.12 CLAREMONT OVAL
2nd SEMI FINAL
SCARBOROUGH 7.13 vs WEST COAST 14.7 LEEDERVILLE OVAL
PRELIMINARY FINAL
SCARBOROUGH 14.10 vs WEMBLEY 9.16 LEEDERVILLE - OVAL
GRAND FINATL
17/9/94 -  LEEDERVILLE OVAL
WEST COAST 1.4 2.4 5.7 3.5 11.20 86
SCAREOROUGH 1.3 4.4 1.2 2.1 8.10 58

ZA" CRADE




ZB" GRADE

th.A.P.L. Premiership Table 24/08/94
Ciub Played Won Lost Drawn For Against ¢ age__“;;I;EE]

Grade : B
cC.B.C. A.F.C. i8 14 4 0 2156 1041 207.11 56
BASSENDEAN AFC 18 13 5 0 1904 1169 162.87 52
8WAN ATHLETIC AFC 18 12 6 0 1818 1206 150.75 48
WESLEY CURTIN AFC 18 12 6 0 1829 1233 148.34 48 |
WHITFORD AFC i8 11 7 0 1595 1331 119.83 44 !
HAMERSLEY CARINE AFC 18 9 9 0 1562 1482 "105.40 36 '
DIANELLA/MORLEY AFC 18 8 10 0 1431 1447 98.89 32
WEMBLEY AFC 18 7 11 0 1480 1624 91.13 28
UNIVERSITY AFC 18 4 14 0 1217 1803 67.50 16 .
INNALOO AFC 18 0 18 0 443 3099 14.29 0

FAIREST & BEST STUART CROLE C.B.C.

ELIMINATION FINAL

WESLEY CURTIN 14.13 vs WHITFORD 6.11 ROBINSON RESERVE

QUALIFYING FINAL

BASSENDEAN 19.20 vs SWAN ATHLETIC 1.6 BASSENDEAN OVAL

dst SEMI FINAL

SWAN ATHLETIC 6.8 vs WESLEY CURTIN 19.15 ROBINSON RESERVE

2nd BEMI FINAL

C.B.C. 7.24 ve BASSENDEAN 6.10 FREMANTLE OVAL

PRELIMINARY FINAL

BASSENDEAN 8.7 ve WESLEY CURTIN 11.10 CLAREMONT OVAL

GRARD FINAL
17/9/94 - EAST FREMANTLE OVAL
C.B.C. 9.1 2.3 3.2 4.5 18.11 119
WESLEY CURTIN 3.2 1.2 3.5 3.2 10.11 71

|



ZC" GRADE

W.A.A.F.L. Premiership Table 24708794
Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against % age Points!'
Grade : c
COCKBURN LAKES AFC 18 14 2 2 1770 1070 165.42 60
BAYSWATER AFC. 18 14 4 0 2035 1372 148.32 56
BRENTWOOD AFC 18 11 7 0 1667 1498 111.28 44
BULLCREEK LEEMING 18 10 8 0 1694 1525 111.08 40
SCARBOROUGH AFC 18 9 8 1 1342 1482 90.55 38
WANNEROO AFC 18 9 9 0 1565 1543 101.43 36
REDCLIFFE AFC 18 7 10 1 1621 1366 118.67 30
MT LAWLEY AFC 18 5 i3 0 1112 1595 69.72 20
TRINITY AQUINAS AFC 18 5 13 ¢ 1292 1989 64.96 20
OSBORNE DISTRICT AFC 18 4 14 0 1095 1751 62.54 16
FAIREST & BEST ANTON LEES BULLCREEK LEEMING
ELIMINATION FINAL
BULLCREEK 14.9 vs SCARBOROUGH 7.17 HILLCREST PARK
QUALIFYING FINAL
BAYSWATER 14.12 v BRENTWOOD 10.11 COLLIER RESERVE NO.1
lst SEMI FINAL
BRENTWOOD 13.5 wvs BULLCREEK/ 20.6 MELVILLE RESERVE
_ LEEMING
2nd SEMI FINAL
COCKBURN LARKES 9.12 vs BAYSWATER 9.6 BEASLEY RESERVE
PRELIMINARY FINAIL,
BAYSWATER 7.11 vs BULLCREEK/ 14.14 EAST FREMANTLE OVAL
LEEMING
GRAND FINAL
17/9/94 - FREMANTLE OVAL
COCKBURN LAKES 3.2 2.1 7.3 5.4 17.10 112
BULLCREEK/ 2.6 3.4 1.0 3.1 9.11 65

LEEMING



D" GRADE

W.A.A.F.L. Premiership Table 24/08/94
[Elub Played Won Lost Drawn For Against & age __EEEEEE}a
Grade : D
LYNWOOD FERNDALE AFC 18 15 3 0 1997 1098 18]1.88 60
COWAN UNIVERSITY AFC 18 14 3 1 2075 1150 180.43 58
BALCATTA AFC 18 14 4 0 2161 1269 170.29 56
NORTH BEACH AFC 18 13 5 0 1855 1079 171.92 52
MELVILLE AFC 18 13 5 ¢ 1969 1444 136. 36 52
WEST COAST AFC 18 6 12 0 1006 1642 61.27 24
NOLLAMARA AFC 18 4 13 1 1347 2180 61.79 18
SWAN VIEW AFC 18 4 14 0 1331 2005 66.38 16
UNIVERSITY AFC 18 3 15 0 1325 2134 62.09 12
DIANELLA/MORLEY AFC 18 3 15 1] 1210 2244 53.92 12

FAIREST & BEST FRED HAYNES SWAN VIEW

ELIMINATION FINAIL

NORTH BEACH 16.18 wvs MELVILLE 7.15 GIL FRASER OVAL

QUALIFYING FINAL

COWAN UNIVERSITY 11.13 vs BALCATTA 6.17 DES PENMAN RESERVE NO.1

dst SEMI FINAL

BALCATTA 15.14 wvs NORTH BEACH 4.9 CARINE RESERVE

2nd SEMI FINAL

LYNWOOD FERNDALE 6.13 vwvs COWAN 14.15 COLLIER RESERVE

UNIVERSITY
BRELIMINARY FINAL
LYNWOOD FERNDALE 6.11 vs BALCATTA 12.12 ROBINSON RESERVE
GRAND FINAL

17/9/94
COWAN UNIVERSITY 3.2

BALCATTA 3.6

BASSENDEAN OVAL

1.2 4.0 4.1

2.2 4,2 0.4

12.5 77

9.14 68



"E" GRADE

W.A.A.F.L. Premiership Table 24/08/94
Club Played Womn TLost Drawn For Against % age Points
Grade E
COOLBELLUP AFC 18 17 1 o 2280 1367 166.79 68
COOLBINIA-YOKINE AFC 18 14 4 0 2177 1094 198.99 56
W.P. HELLENICS AFC 18 13 5 0 1943 1328 146.31 52
BANK WEST AFC i8 11 7 0 1790 1245 143.78 44
BASSENDEAN AFC i8 9 8 1 1853 1479 125.29 38
ST NORBERTS AFC 18 9 8 1 1298 1482 87.58 38
C.B.C. A.F.C. 18 6 12 0 1527 1684 90.68 24
WEMBLEY AFC 18 5 13 0 1196 1901 62.91 20
WESLEY CURTIN AFC 18 3 15 0 1029 1797 57.26 12
MT LAWLEY AFC 18 2 16 0 769 2485 30.95 8

FAIREST & BEST GECRGE FORD COOLBELLUP

ELIMINATION FINAL

BANKWEST 15,17 vs BASSENDEAN 10.11 COOLBINIA OVAL NO.2

QUALIFYING FINAL

COOLBINIA YOKINE vs WP HELLENIC 7.6 HAMER PARK NO.2

dst SEMI FINAL

WP HELLENIC 19.10 vs BANKWEST 7.9 DES PENMAN RES. NO.1l

2nd SEMI FINAL

COOLBELLUP 14.18 vs COOLBINIA 9.8 MCGILLIVRAY OVAL NO.1

YOKINE
PRELIMINARY FINAL
COOLBINIA YOKINE vs WP HELLENIC 12.9 DES PENMAN RES, NO.1
GRAND FINAL
17/09/94 - CLAREMONT OVAL
COOLBELLUP 3.3 5.3 4.1 7.3 19.10 124
WP HELLENIC 3.4 6.0 1.4 2.6 12.14 86



~F” GRADE

W.A.A.F.L. Premiership Table 24/08/94
Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against % age Points
Grade : F
OCEAN RIDGE AFC 18 17 1 0 2349 1098 213.93 68
UNIVERSITY AFC 17 i5 2 0 2243 1094 205.03 60
NORTH FREMANTLE AFC 18 13 5 o 1688 1236 136.57 52
SWAN ATHLETIC AFC 18 11 7 0 1811 1434 126.29 44
MUKDARING HILLS AFC i8 8 10 0 1362 1541 88.38 32
HAMERSLEY CARINE AFC 18 7 11 0 1665 1555 107.07 28
WHITFORD AFC i8 7 i1 0 1247 2025 61.58 28
COCKBURN .LAKES AFC i8 5 13 0 1415 1693 83.58 20
COLL/OLD S8COTCH AFC 17 4 13 0 947 1887 50.19 16
CARLISLE AFC 18 2 16 0 1095 2259 48.47 8
FAIREST & BEST MARK PAGANIN UNIVERSITY

ELIMINATION FINAT,

SWAN ATHLETIC 17.10 vs
QUALIFYING FINAL
UNIVERSITY 20.14 wvs
ist SEMI FINAL
NTH.FREMANTLE 12.7 Vs
2nd SEMI FINAL
OCEAN RIDGE 12.18 wvs
PRELIMINARY FINAL
OCEAN RIDGE 6.2 vs
17/09/94
UNIVERSITY 5.0 2.3
SWAN ATHLETIC 2.2 5.0

MUNDARING HILLS 8.3 SWAN ATHLETIC OVAL

NTH.FREMANTLE 6.7 MCGILLIVRAY OVAL NO.l

SWAN ATHLETIC 14.6 GIL FRASER OVAL

UNIVERSITY 13.13 HEATHRIDGE PARK

SWAN ATHLETIC 16.10 HAMER PARK NO.2

GRAND FINAL
ROBINSON RESERVE

2.7 3.1. 12.11 83

1.1 3.3 11.6 72



ZG" GRADE

W.A.A.F.L. Premiership Table 24/08/94
Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against % age Points
Grade : G |
FORRESTFIELD AFC 18 18 0 0 2895 792 365.53 72
NORTH BEACH AFC 18 13 5 0 2209 1338 165.10 52
BAYSWATER AFC 18 12 6 0 1916 1476 129.81 48
WARNBRO SWANS AFC is 11 7 0 1735 1195 145.19 44
BULLCREEK LEEMING 18 11 7 0 1981 1423 139.21 44
OSBORNE DISTRICT AFC 18 9 9 0 1589 1817 88.00 36
TRINITY AQUINAS AFC 18 7 11 0 1333 2053 64.93 28
REDCLIFFE AFC 18 5 i3 0 1148 1%40 59.18 20
NOLLAMARA AFC 18 4 14 0 1104 2003 55.12 16
INNALOOQ AFC 18 o 18 0 251 1134 22.13 0

FAIREST & BEST TODD TAYLOR WARNBRO SWANS

ELIMINATION FINAL

WARNBRO SWANS 12.12 vs BULLCREEK/ 5.4 CURRIE ST. RESERVE

LEEMING

QUALIFYING FINAL

NORTH BEACH 21.23 vs BAYSWATER 9.5 CHARLES RILEY RESERVE

dst SEMI FINAL

BAYSWATER 7.12 wvs WARNBRO SWANS 13.13 HILLCREST PARK

2nd SEMI FINAL

FORRESTFIELD 25.13 vs NORTH BEACH 9.6 HARTFIELD PARK

PRELIMINARY FINAL

NORTH BEACH 8.12 wvs WARNBRO SWANS 6.12 GIL FRASER QOVAL

GRAND FINAL
17/09/94 - GIL FRASER OVAL
FORRESTFIELD 3.7 3.2 6.4 4.7 16.20 116
NORTH BEACH 1.0 4.3 0.1 4.1 8.5 59



ZH" GRADE

N.A.A.F.L. Premiership Table 24/08/94
Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against % age poIZEE]
Grade : H
HIGH WYCOMBE AFPC 18 18 o 0 2608 835 312.34 72
DIANELLA/MORLRY AFC 18 15 3 0 2250 1002 224.55 60
OLD GUILDFORD. AFC 18 12 6 0 1959 1131 173.21 48
EAST FREMANTLE AFC i8 12 6 0 1965 1211 162.26 48
SCARBOROUGH AFC i8 11 7 0 1628 1074 151.58 44
MT LAWLERY AFC 18 9 9 o 1714 1594 107.53 36
WANNERQO AFC 18 5 13 0 1298 1934 67.11 20
C.B.C. A.F.cC. 18 5 13 0 943 1932 418.81 20
NORTH FREMANTLE AFC 18 2 1e 0 1176 2105 55.87 8
WEST COAST APC 18 1 17 1] 470 3193 14.72 4

FAIREST & BEST WADE NICKISSON HIGH WYCOMBE

ELIMINATION FINATL

EAST FREMANTLE 19.16 wvs SCARBOROUGH 13.16 WINNACOTT RESERVE

QUALIFYING FINAL

DIANELLA MORLEY 19.19 wvs OLD GUILDFORDIANS 5.11 LIGHT ST. RES.NO.1
dst SEMI FINAL

OLD GUILDFORDIANS 8.10 ves EAST FREMANTLE 17.14 PEXTON MEMORIAL RS.
2nd SEMI FINAL

HIGH WYCOMBE i8.11 vs DIANELLA MORLEY 15.6 SCOTT RESERVE
ERELIMINARY FINAL

DIANELLA MORLEY 28.18 vs EAST FREMANTLE 9.9 MCGILLIVRAY OVAL
GRAND FINAL
17/09/94 -  HAMER PARK NO.2
HIGH WYCOMBE 0.4 4.2 2.1 4.0 10.7 67

DIANELLA MORLEY 2.6 5.2 3.2 4.7 14.17 101



"I" GRADE

W.A.A.F.L. Premiership Table 24/08/94
Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against & age__ﬂgggggg}

Grade I
BRENTWOOD AFC 17 15 2 0 2021 1059 '
COWAN UNIVERSITY AFC 17 15 2 0 2011 1070 133'23 gg
LYNWOOD FERNDALE AFC 17 12 5 0 1702 1131 150.49 48
BASSENDEAN AFC 17 12 5 0 1830 1504 121.68 48
OCEAN RIDGE AFC 17 8 9 0 1577 1331 118.48 32
HAMERSLEY CARINE AFC 17 6 11 0 1302 1764 73.81 24
MELVILLE APC 17 5 12 0 1032 1634 63.16 20
WESLEY CURTIN AFC 17 3 14 0 1096 1751 62.59 12
COOLBINIA-YOKINE AFC 17 3 14 0 850 1684 50.48 12
COLL/OLD SCOTCH AFC 9 2 7 0 288 691 42.61 8

FAIREST & BEST SCOTT DONOVAN OCEAN RIDGE

ELIMINATION FINAL

BASSENDEAN 15.14 vs OCEAN RIDGE 11.10 JUBILEE RES. NO.1

QUALIFYING FINAL
COWAN UNIVERSITY 14.18 vs LYNWOOD FERNDALE 9.6 NEWMAN COLLEGE OVAL

1st SEMI FINAL
LYNWOOD FERNDALE 9.9 vse BASSENDEAN 13.12 FERNDALE PARK

2nd SEMI FINAL
BRENTWOOD 14.6 ve COWAN UNIVERSITY 11.7 KARCONDA PARK NO.1

PRELIMINARY FINAL

COWAN UNIVERSITY 11.16 vs BASSENDEAN 10.9  HENDERSON PARK
GRAND FINAL
17/9/94 - COLLIER RESERVE
BRENTWOOD 4.4 0.2 2.0 0.2 6.8 44

COWAN UNIVERSITY 3.2 2.2 3.4 5.5 13.13 91



W.A.A.F.L.

*J" GRADE

Premiership Table 24/08/94

Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against & age Points
Grade : J
WHITFORD AFC 16 14 2 0 2220 625 355.20 56
FORRESTFIELD AFC 15 11 4 (v} 1602 776 206.44 44
DIANELLA/MORLEY AFC 16 11 5 0 1783 1273 140.06 44
WEMBLEY AFC 16 9 7 (v} 1420 1475 96.27 36
BALCATTA AFC 16 8 8 0 1611 1248 129.09 32
CARLISLE AFC 16 7 9 (] 1134 1771 64.03 28
SWAN VIEW AFC 15 6 9 0 1079 1352 79.81 24
WANNERCO AFPC 16 4 12 1] 876 1664 52.64 1é
OSBORNE DISTRICT AFC 16 2 14 (v} 737 222¢6 33.11 8

FAIREST & BEST REVIN SYMONS WEMBLEY

ELIMINATION FINAL

WEMBLEY 20.16 wve BALCATTA 10.5 HENDERSON PARK

QUALIFYING FINAL

FORRESTFIELD 6.4 vs DIANELLA MORLEY 18.20 HARTFIELD PARK

st SEMI FINAL

FORRESTFIELD 6.10 ve WEMBLEY 21.11 JOBEN REID OVAL

2nd SEMI FINAL

WHITFORD 16.15 wvs DIANELLA MORLEY 5.11 MCDONALD RESERVE

ERELIMINARY FINAL

DIANELLA MORLEY 8.14 vs
17/09/94

WHITFORD 4.5

WEMBLEY 5.0

WEMBLEY
—GRAND FINAL
- DES PENMAN RESERVE NO.1l
7.6 0.3 13.17
7 1.1 5.3 13.11

10.11 COOLBINIA OVAL

95
89



YK" GRADE

W.A.A.F.L. Premiership Table 24/08/94
Eiub Played Won Lost Drawn For Against & age Pointg
Grade K
HIGH WYCOMBE AFC 16 15 1 0 1787 537 332.77 60
FORRESTDALE AFC 16 13 3 0 1804 769 234,59 52
NOLLAMARA AFC 16 11 5 0 1635 1117 146.37 44
COCKBURN LAKES AFC i6 10 6 0 1466 1056 138.83 40
COOLBELLUP AFC 16 7 9 0 1396 1476 94.58 28
TRINITY AQUINAS AFC i6 7 9 0 961 1526 62.98 28
BULLCREEK LEEMING 1s 4 12 0 871 1695 51.39 16
BRENTWOOD AFC 16 3 13 0 957 1690 56.63 12
WARNBRO SWANS AFC i6 2 14 0 693 1665 41.62 8

FATIREST & BEST TROY JACKSON FORRESTDALE

ELIMINATION FINAL

COCKBURN LAKES 11.18 wvs COOLBELLUP 8.7 ANNING PARK

QUALIFYING FINAL

FORRESTDALE 5.4 vs NOLLAMARA 17.17 SEKEET OVAL

ist SEMI FINAL

FORRESTDALE 8.7 Vs COCKBURN LAKES 17.16 SKEET OVAL

2nd SEMI FINAL

HIGH WYCOMBE 12.9 vs NOLLAMARA 16.8 SELBY PARK

LIMIN, FINAL
HIGH WYCOMBE 3.8 ve COCKBURN LAKES 12.17 KAROONDA PARK
GRAND FINAL
17/9/94 - MCGILLIVRAY OVAL NO.2
NOLLAMARA 1.4 i.1 2,2 2.6 6.13 49
COCKBURN LAKES 3.3 1.7 2.6 1.1 7.17 59



ZA" COLIS

W.A.A.F.L Premiership Table 24/08/94
Ciub Plaved Won Lost Drawn For Against % age Point#
Grade a
GRIGERSITYFAFC 18 17 1 0 2208 636 347.17 68
NORTH BEACH AFC 18 17 1 0 2148 712 301.69 68
SCARBOROUGH AFC 18 12 6 0 1510 1156 130.62 48
NORTH FREMANTLE AFC 18 g 9 0 1165 1326 87.86 36
WEST COAST AFC 18 9 9 0 995 1431 69.53 36
COLL/OLD SCOTCH AFC 18 7 11 0 1087 1521 71.47 28
NOLLAMARA AFC 18 [ 12 0 995 1677 59.33 24
WEMBLEY AFC 18 5 13 1] 1200 1427 84.09 20
MT LAWLEY AFC 18 4 14 0 913 1588 57.49 16
TRINITY AQUINAS AFC 18 4 14 0 767 1514 50.66 16
FAIREST & BEST DANIEL O'NEIL TRINITY AQUINAS
ELIMINATION FINAL
NTH.FREMANTLE 13.12 vs WEST COAST 6.11 FREMANTLE OVAL
QUALIFYING FINAL
NORTH BEACH 19.17 vs SCARBOROUGH 6.4 LEEDERVILLE OVAL
lst SEMI FINAL
SCARBOROUGH 11.9 vs NTH.FREMANTLE 14.7 LEEDERVILLE OVAL
2nd SEMI FINAL
UNIVERSITY 14.11 vB NORTH BEACH 10.13 CLAREMONT OVAL
PRELIMINARY FINAL
NORTH BEACH 15.12 vs NTH . FREMANTLE 6.5 LEEDERVILLE OVAL
GRAND FINAL
17/9/94 - LEEDERVILLE OVAL
UNIVERSITY 5.5 2.4 3.6 1.2 11.17 83
NORTH BEACH 0.2 3.0 1.2 3.3 7.7 49



ZB" COLTS

W.A.A.F.L. Premiership Table 24/08/94
Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against & age Poin£;]
Grade b
COWAN UNIVERSITY AFC 18 13 5 0 1397 811 172.26 52
SWAN ATHLETIC AFC i8 13 5 0] 1249 936 133.44 52
C.B.C. A.F.C. 18 12 6 0 1580 1016 155.51 48
UNIVERSITY AFC 18 12 6 0 1291 884 146.04 48
WHITFORD AFC i8 11 7 0 1155 988 116.90 44
HAMERSLEY CARINE AFC 18 10 8 0 1i80 1038 113.68 490
WESLEY CURTIN AFC 18 6 12 0 1062 1232 86.20 24
DIANELLA/MORLEY AFC 18 6 12 0 1117 1304 85.66 24
BASSENDEAN AFC 18 4 14 0 884 1434 61.65 16
INNALOO AFC 18 3 15 0 583 1855 31.43 12

EAIBESI & BEST MICHAEL YUKICH SWAN ATHLETIC

ELIMINATION FINAL

UNIVERSITY _ 8.15 vwvs WHITFORD 6.11 ROBINSON RESERVE

QUALIFYING FINAL

SWAN ATHLETIC 8.14 vwvs C.B.C. 5.7 BASSENDEAN OVAL

ist SEMI FINAT

cC.B.C. 5.15 wvs UNIVERSITY 9.14 FREMANTLE OVAL

2nd SEMI FINAL
COWAN UNIVERSITY 10.9 ve SWAN ATHLETIC 9.9 ROBINSON RESERVE
PRELIMINARY FINAT

SWAN ATHLETIC 2.12 vs UNIVERSITY  7.12 CLAREMONT OVAL
GRAND FINAL
17/9/94 ~  EAST FREMANTLE OVAL
COWAN UNIVERSITY 1.1 1.1 2.1 2.1 6.4 40

UNIVERSITY 0.1 l.1. 2.5 3.4 6.11 47



—C° COLTS

W.A.A.F.L. Premiership Table 24/08/94
Club Played Won Lost Drawn For Against % age Points
Grade c
ST NORBERTS AFC 18 14 4 0 1360 1064 127.82 56
NORTH BEACH AFC 18 i3 5 0 1445 943 153.23 52
OCEAN RIDGE AFC 18 12 6 0 1405 821 171.13 48
WANNEROO AFC 18 12 6 0 1353 872 155.16 48
LYNWOOD FERNDALE AFC 13 10 10 0 1421 915 155. 30 40
WARNBRO SWANS AFC 18 4 13 1 780 1221 63.88 i8
BULLCREEK LEEMING 17 4 12 1 651 1039 62.66 18
UNIVERSITY AFC 13 2 11 0 317 983 32.25 8
OSBORNRE DISTRICT AFC 1 0 1 0 0 0 0.00 (o]

FAIREST & BEST ASHLEY THOMAS WARNBRO SWANS

1ST SEMI-FINAL

OCEAN RIDGE 13.5 ve WANNEROO 7.12 HAMER PARK NO.2

28D SEMI-FINAL

ST. NORBERTS 10.9 ve NORTH BEACH 15.11 CARINE RESERVE

PRELIMINARY FINAL

ST. NORBERTS 3.5 ve OCEAN RIDGE 5.8 HAMER PARK NO.2

GRAND FINAL
17/09/94 - CLAREMONT OVAL
NORTH BEACH 3.2 2.0 2.2 1.3 8.7 55

OCEAN RIDGE 0.2 4.4 2.0 1.0 7.6 48
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